BOARD MEETING MINUTES
Regular Meeting

Date: April 10th, 2025

Sherburne Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330

SWC D Remote Access Available

Board Members Present Staff Present Others Present
Christine Jurek - Chair Francine Larson Gary Gray +*
Larry Goenner - Vice Chair Andrea Bumgarner County Commissioner
Joshua Krenz - Secretary Dan Cibulka* Katie Evans*
Jason Selvog - Treasurer Frances Gerde* NRCS District Conservationist
Shelly Binsfeld — PR&I Miranda Wagner*
David Wick*
*denotes partial attendance Griffen Northrop*
+ Remotely attended Lilly Bowman*

Regular Agenda

1. Call to Order
Meeting was called to order by Chair Jurek at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present.

2. Pledge of Allegiance
Jurek led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum
There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

e 25.04.01 - Motion by Selvog, second by Binsfeld to approve the agenda with the submitted
addition. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda
Approval of March 13, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes — Draft minutes were presented.

Authorization to provide final payment to an operator for an Irrigation project, #DW-FY24-03 for
$39,887.23 — The original contract for a (442) Sprinkler System Irrigation project was approved on
August8th,2024. The total project cost is $224,768.23. The project was approved at 18% costshare
of eligible expenses not to exceed $39,887.23 (not to exceed 75% when combined with non-state
sources). Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water Grant in
partnership with NRCS Federal IRA Equip Funds (5126,623.00). Check #7912 was signed at the end
of the meeting.

e 25.04.02 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to approve the consent agenda as presented. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

6. March 2025 Financial Reports
Treasurer Selvog read the March 2025 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Selvog reported
that he reviewed the monthly financial statements prior to the Board meeting, verifying accuracy.
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7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

e 25.04.03 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to accept the March 2025 Financial Reports as
submitted, subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

April 2025 Accounts Payable — The Board reviewed the April 2025 Accounts Payable Summary. The
report includes all unpaid bills from 3/13/2025 — 4/8/2025. Check numbers 7912 through 7920 totaling
$62,780.10 were submitted for approval. Check number 7911 for $300.00 (reprint of #7899) was also
submitted for approval. Discussion was had.

e 25.04.04 - Motion by Krenz, second by Selvog to approve the April 2025 Accounts Payable as
submitted. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers — All reported attendance at the Strategic Planning Session.
Selvog reported attendance at the Forestry Association Meeting. Binsfeld spoke about her attendance at
the MRSC JPE Board Meeting. Jurek reported attendance at the Rum River JPE and MASWCD Area 4
Meetings. Krenz also reported attendance at the MASWCD Area 4 Meeting.

e 25.04.05 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.
All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

District Manager's Report — Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon
request.

NRCS Activity Report — Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist submitted the NRCS activity report
prior to the meeting. Written report available upon request.

District Staff Monthly Reports —Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.
Individual written reports available upon request.

Commissioner Report — Commissioner Gray provided an update on recent Sherburne County activities.
Discussion was had.

MRSC 1W1P Update — Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
MRSC 1W1P activities.

Rum River JPE Board — Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Lesley Ronsen for a Conservation Cover project,
#DW-FY24-08, not to exceed $1,248.16 — Larson presented the proposed contract with Lesley Ronsen
for a (327) Conservation Cover project in Section 30, City of Big Lake. The estimated project cost is
$1,664.22. 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $1,248.16 is being requested. The project
installation deadline is set as 12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF
Drinking Water grant. Discussion was had.

e 25.04.06 — Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to execute contract with Lesley Ronsen for a
Conservation Cover project, #DW-FY24-08, not to exceed $1,248.16. All members voting in favor.
Motion carried.

Review executed Cost Share contract with Brian Donner for a Well Sealing project, #2025-WS-01, not
to exceed $1,000.00 — Larson and Gerde reviewed the executed contract with Brian Donner for a (351)
Well Decommissioning project in Section 2, Santiago Township was approved on March 24, 2025. The
estimated project cost is $1,300.00. The contract was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses
not to exceed $1,000.00. Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be
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allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant. Discussion was had.

17. Authorization to execute MOU with the UMN in Partnership with USDA for the establishment,
maintenance, and evaluation of the Becker Plant Materials Evaluation Site — Larson spoke about the
purpose of the MOU, to establish and solidify a working relationship between the UMN, SSWCD and
NRCS having responsibilities in the evaluation, development and release of improved plant materials for
farm, agroforestry and forestry uses. The District will be responsible for the establishment, ongoing
maintenance, evaluation of the site and the annual plot fee of $1500. District staff will work with partners
to research and apply for funding opportunities to help support the ongoing maintenance and equipment
needs. Discussion was had.

e 25.04.07 — Motion by Binsfeld, second by Selvog to approve execute the MOU with the UMN in
Partnership with USDA for the establishment, maintenance, and evaluation of the Becker Plant
Materials Evaluation Site. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

18. Upcoming Meetings and Events — Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

19. Adjournment

e 25.04.08 — Motion by Jurek, second by Binsfeld to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in
favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:21 a.m.

Respectfully submitted by Andie Bumgarner, Admin Assistant/Marketing.

| certify that the f?alng is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors.

&;L AZ’ '/y
Signature&/d( -

Date

g -< ,95

Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting April 10th, 2025
Page 3 of 3

SWCD 7



9:24 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
05102/25 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2025
Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
10000 - Cash 859,211.76
10100 - SWEEP Account 809,044.76
04/02/2025 Funds Transfer 167.00 809,211.76
04/03/2025 Funds Transfer 93.97 809,305.73
04/04/2025 Funds Transfer 18,910.56 790,395.17
04/07/2025 Funds Transfer 92,358.51 882,753.68
04/08/2025 Funds Transfer 365.42 883,119.10
04/09/2025 Funds Transfer 372.36 883,491.46
04/10/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 883,527.82
04/11/2025 Funds Transfer 67.79 883,595.61
04/14/2025 Funds Transfer 202.43 883,393.18
04/15/2025 Funds Transfer 1,295.26 884,688.44
04/16/2025 Funds Transfer 5,867.09 878,821.35
04/17/2025 Funds Transfer 55.35 878,876.70
04/18/2025 Funds Transfer 30,165.88 848,710.82
04/21/2025 Funds Transfer 3,853.70 844,857.12
04/22/2025 Funds Transfer 70,738.42 774,118.70
04/23/2025 Funds Transfer 137.88 773,980.82
04/24/2025 Funds Transfer 10,113.15 763,867.67
04/25/2025 Funds Transfer 22,250.89 741,616.78
04/28/2025 Funds Transfer 6,399.50 735,217.28
04/29/2025 Funds Transfer 255.73 735,473.01
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 31.12 735,504.13
04/30/2025 Interest 2,163.21 737,667.34
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 737,703.70
Total 10100 - SWEEP Account 97,298.44 168,639.50 737,703.70
10200 - Bank of ER - Checking 50,167.00
04/01/2025 Deposit - Trees 93.97 50,260.97
04/02/2025 Deposit - Trees 451.60 50,712.57
04/02/2025 Funds Transfer 167.00 50,545.57
04/03/2025 Deposit - Trees 163.55 50,709.12
04/03/2025 Funds Transfer 93.97 50,615.15
04/04/2025 EFT ADP PP7 - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2025 13,747.99 36,867.16
04/04/2025 EFT ADP PP7 - Payroll Taxes 5,614.17 31,252.99
04/04/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2025 3,102.56 28,150.43
04/04/2025 EFT  Nationwide Retirement S...  Nationwide - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2... 2,080.23 26,070.20
04/04/2025 EFT  Health Equity HSA - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2025 50.00 26,020.20
04/04/2025 Funds Transfer 18,910.56 44,930.76
04/04/2025 Deposit - Q2 Allocation 97,427.75 142,358.51
04/06/2025 Deposit - Trees 329.06 142,687.57
04/06/2025 Deposit - Tree 36.36 142,723.93
04/07/2025 EFT  Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycli... 214.60 142,509.33
04/07/2025 Deposit - Trees 405.36 142,914.69
04/07/2025 Funds Transfer 92,358.51 50,556.18
04/08/2025 Deposit - Trees 36.36 50,592.54
04/08/2025 Funds Transfer 365.42 50,227.12
04/08/2025 EFT  Bank of Elk River Stop Payment Fee 33.00 50,194.12
04/09/2025 Deposit - Trees 67.79 50,261.91
04/09/2025 Funds Transfer 372.36 49,889.55
04/10/2025 7910 Stang, Norbert BMP Cost Share - WSP-FY24-02 300.00 49,589.55
04/10/2025 7911 Imholte Farms, LLC BMP #DW-FY24-03 39,887.23 9,702.32
04/10/2025 7912 Bogart, Pederson & Asso... Engineering Services 287.50 9,414.82
04/10/2025 7913  Carp Solutions, LLC Lab to Lakes'- Consulting Services 30,740.00 -21,325.18
04/10/2025 7914  City of Elk River Vehicle Maintenance & Fuel 373.05 -21,698.23
04/10/2025 7915 Francine Larson Reimbursed Expenses 20.00 -21,718.23
04/10/2025 7916  MN Dept of Natural Reso... AIS - Outreach Supplies 32.00 -21,750.23
~04/10/2025 7917  MVTL Laboratories, Inc. MPCA WPLMN Lab Expenses 938.80 -22,689.03
04/10/2025 7918  Sherburne County Audito... Building Lease - Q2 2025 7,333.75 -30,022.78
04/10/2025 7919  Sherburne County COLA Annual Dues - 2025 200.00 -30,222.78
04/10/2025 7920 Tech Sales Company Lab to Lakes - Equipment 22,855.00 -53,077.78
04/10/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 -53,114.14
04/11/2025 EFT  ADP Payroll Processing 66.20 -53,180.34
04/11/2025 Funds Transfer 67.79 -53,248.13
04/11/2025 EFT  Health Equity FSA Health Equity Payment 136.23 -53,384.36
04/13/2025 Deposit - Trees 1,041.63 -52,342.73
04/13/2025 Deposit - Trees 253.63 -52,089.10
04/14/2025 EFT  Blue Cross Blue Shield of... BCBS - Vision - March Premium 28.15 -52,117.25
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9:24 AM

05/02/25
Accrual Basis

SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Account QuickReport

As of April 30, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
04/14/2025 EFT  NCPERS LIFE INSURAN... Life Insurance EE - May Premium 32.32 -52,149.57
04/14/2025 EFT  MN PEIP MN PEIP - May Premium 5,948.24 -58,097.81
04/14/2025 Deposit - Trees 133.47 -57,964.34
04/14/2025 Funds Transfer 202.43 -57,761.91
04/15/2025 EFT  Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 160.00 -57,921.91
04/15/2025 7921  Miller Equipment & MFG I... LCCMR - Tree Planter 9,900.00 -67,821.91
04/15/2025 Deposit - Trees 83.50 -67,738.41
04/15/2025 Funds Transfer 1,295.26 -69,033.67
04/16/2025 Deposit - Trees 354,94 -68,678.73
04/16/2025 Funds Transfer 5,867.09 -62,811.64
04/17/2025 EFT  Nationwide Retirement S...  Nationwide - PR 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2... 2,100.24 -64,911.88
04/17/2025 Deposit - Trees 920.71 -63,991.17
04/17/2025 Funds Transfer 55.35 -64,046.52
04/18/2025 EFT  ADP PP8 - Payroll Taxes 5,791.21 -69,837.73
04/18/2025 EFT ADP PP8 - PR - 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2025 &... 15,295.62 -85,133.35
04/18/2025 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor PerDiem 150.00 -85,283.35
04/18/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2025 3,102.56 -88,385.91
04/18/2025 EFT  Health Equity HSA - PR 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2025 50.00 -88,435.91
04/18/2025 Funds Transfer 30,165.88 -58,270.03
04/20/2025 EFT  Marco Building Expense - Copier Services 455.39 -58,725.42
04/20/2025 Deposit - Trees 420.18 -58,305.24
04/20/2025 Deposit - Trees 256.02 -58,049.22
04/21/2025 Deposit - Trees 149.62 -57,899.60
04/21/2025 Funds Transfer 3,8563.70 -54,045.90
04/22/2025 Funds Transfer 70,738.42 16,692.52
04/23/2025 EFT  Health Equity Health Equity - March Processing fee 5.50 16,687.02
04/23/2025 EFT  MN Dept of Revenue - Sa... Q1 2025 - Sales & Use Tax 2,233.00 14,454.02
04/23/2025 Deposit - Trees 6.36 14,460.38
04/23/2025 Funds Transfer 137.88 14,598.26
04/24/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing 75.00 14,523.26
04/24/2025 Deposit - Rum 3,045.35 17,568.61
04/24/2025 Deposit - Trees 135.87 17,704.48
04/24/2025 Funds Transfer 10,113.15 27,817.63
04/25/2025 EFT  Cardmember Services Credit Card 3/7/2025 - 4/4/2025 6,460.37 21,357.26
04/25/2025 Funds Transfer 22,250.89 43,608.15
04/27/2025 Deposit - Trees 255.73 43,863.88
04/28/2025 Funds Transfer 6,399.50 50,263.38
04/28/2025 Deposit - Trees 31.12 50,294.50
04/29/2025 Funds Transfer 255.73 50,038.77
04/29/2025 Deposit - Trees 36.36 50,075.13
04/30/2025 EFT  Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - May Premium 207.65 49,867.48
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 31.12 49,836.36
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 49,800.00

Total 10200 - Bank of ER - Checking 274,775.79 275,142.79 49,800.00
Total 10000 - Cash 372,074.23 443,782.29 787,503.70
TOTAL 372,074.23 443,782.29 787,503.70
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD

4/30/2024
PROGRAM SUMMARY
PROGRAM Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month
Balance Balance

Operating Funds
District $ 585,465.57 | $ 384,689.70 | $  403,563.06 | $ 566,592.21
SUBTOTALS $ 585,465.57 | $ 384,689.70 | $  403,563.06 | 3 566,592.21
Program Funds
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 44490 | $ - $ - $ 444.90
BWSR Conservation Contract FY25 $ 392354 |% - $ 300.00 | $ 3,623.54
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 565087 | % - $ 731.00 | $ 4.919.87
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY25 $ 10,000.00 | $ - $ e $ 10,000.00
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY26 $ - $ - $ - $ -
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 15769121 % - $ 344749 1% 12,321.63
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY26 $ - $ - $ - $ -
BWSR P1 - SH Staffing Grant $ 106,811.72 | $ - $ 512253 1% 101,689.19
BWSR P2 - SH Tech Grant $ 1737048 | $ = $ 1,18180|$ 16,188.68
BWSR P3-SH TE $ - $ B $ 5 $ -
AlS Prevention Aid $ (10,500.41)| $ - $ 2,718.51 | § (13,218.92)
AIS Contingency Funds $ 2214540 | % - $ - $ 22,145.40
LWM $ 650584|% 541850 (9 2,958.34 | $ 8,966.00
NRBG WCA $ 5453059 - $ 1,186.19 | $ 4,266.86

istrict Project Funds $ 9,000.00 | $ - 3 - |8 9,000.00
Plant Materials Learning Center $ 13138853 - $ - $ 1,313.88
CWEF Drinking Water $ 56,41280 | $ - 3 40,607.34 | $ 15,805.46
CWF Eagle Lake Alum Study $ 23,445.00 | % = $ E $ 23,445.00
SUBTOTALS $ 273,746.19|$ 5,41850]$ 58,253.20 | $ 220,911.49

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

|TOTAL FUNDS $ 787,503.70

Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month
Balance Balance
Bank Account Summary
Cash Checking $ 50,167.00 | $ 27477579 |$ 27514279 | %  49,800.00
SWEEP $ 809,044.76 | $ 97,298.44 | $ 168,639.50 | $ 737,703.70
SUBTOTALS $ 859,211.76 | $ 372,074.23 | $ 443,782.29 |$ 787,503.70

SWCD Financial Summary 4/30/2024
Cash - Previous Balance $ 859,211.76
Revenue $ 108,299.50
Expenses $ 180,007.56
Cash - Ending Balance $  787,503.70

easurer's Signature fuBY7) \/_W"\
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ITOTAL FUNDS §$ 787,503.70
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